

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
DANNY BIRCHFIELD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The Supreme  
Court Of The State Of Minnesota And The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of North Dakota**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE DUI DEFENSE LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. KOEWLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAMSAY LAW FIRM  
2780 Snelling Avenue North,  
Ste. 330  
Roseville, MN 55113  
(651) 604-0000  
daniel@ramsayresults.com

TED VOSK  
EVAN LEVOW  
CHARLES RAMSAY  
MIKE VANG  
LINDA CALLAHAN  
DUI DEFENSE LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Criminalizing The Act Of Passively Resisting To Warrantless Searches Ignores The Principles Underlying The Fourth Amendment As Such Laws Are Incredibly And Inescapably Coercive In Their Application .....	6
A. Laws Criminalizing The Act Of Passively Refusing To Submit To Warrantless Searches Are An Unconstitutional Attempt To Streamline Law Enforcement By Strong Arm Tactics .....	10
B. Minnesota’s Application Of Its Test Refusal Law Perfectly Exemplifies The Fact That Test Refusal Laws Will Lead To A <i>Per Se</i> Consent Exception To The Fourth Amendment .....	16
C. Test Refusal Laws Co-opt Our Entire Adversarial System Of Criminal Justice, Coercing Defense Attorneys Into Acting As Agents Of The Executive .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Laws Criminalizing The Act Of Passively Refusing To Submit To Warrantless Searches Serve No Valid Purpose Under Our Accusatorial System Of Justice.....	26
III. Laws Criminalizing The Act Of Passively Refusing To Submit To Warrantless Searches Do Not Make Our Roads Any Safer .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX INDEX

<i>Bathen v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , Not Reported in N.W.2d., 2014 WL 2178880 (Minn. Ct. App. May 27, 2014) .....	App. 1
<i>Bjornoos v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , Not Reported in N.W.2d., 2014 WL 2565685 (Minn. Ct. App. June 9, 2014) .....	App. 9
<i>State v. Selle</i> , Not Reported in N.W.2d., 2014 WL 2178838 (Minn. Ct. App. May 27, 2014) .....	App. 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	7, 8
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	11
<i>Brinegar v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	13, 14
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Chambers v. State of Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227, 60 S.Ct. 472, 84 L.Ed. 716 (1940).....	4, 7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	9
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	30
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. Garrity</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	22
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	12
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	17
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	28
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Missouri</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE COURTS

<i>Bathen v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 2014 WL 2178880 (Minn. Ct. App. May 27, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Bjornoos v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 2014 WL 2565685 (Minn. Ct. App. June 9, 2014).....	20
<i>Department of Revenue &amp; Taxation v. Hull</i> , 751 P.2d 351 (Wyo.1988) .....	5
<i>Eastwood v. Wyoming Highway Dept.</i> , 76 Wyo. 247, 301 P.2d 818 (Wyo.1956) .....	6
<i>Prideaux v. State, Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 247 N.W.2d 385 (Minn.1976) .....	24
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn.2013) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Netland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 202 (Minn.2009) ....	17, 18
<i>State v. Selle</i> , 2014 WL 2178838 (Minn. Ct. App. May 27, 2014) .....	21
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn.2008) .....	17, 18

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

2003 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 2 (May 2003).....	36
2004 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 283 (May 2004) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2011 Wyo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 39, § 2 (amending W.S. § 31-6-102(d)) .....	6
2011 Wyo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 178, §§ 1-3 (repealing W.S. § 31-6-107 and repealing W.S. § 31-6-105(f)) .....	6
Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 347 (May 1993) .....	36
Minn. Stat. § 169A.20, subd. 2 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51, subd. 1(a) .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51, subd. 1(b) .....	13
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51, subd. 2(1)(2) .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 169A.51, subd. 6 .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 169A.52 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 169A.78 .....	25
N.D. Cent. Code, § 39-20-01 .....	3
N.D. Cent. Code, § 39-20-01(3) .....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Nichols, Drinking/Driving Litigation: Criminal and Civil § 20.01 .....	5
Beauchamp, R., ‘ <i>Shed Thou No Blood</i> ’: <i>The Forcible Removal of Blood Samples from Drunk Driving Suspects</i> , 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1115 (1987) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Berning, A., Beirness, D., et al. (November 2007), <i>Breath Test Refusals</i> (Report No. DOT HS 810 871), Washington, DC: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.....	23, 34
Haire, E., Leaf, W., et al. (April 2011), <i>Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences From North Carolina</i> (Report No. DOT HS 811 461), Washington, DC: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.....	30, 35
Hedlund, J., and Beirness, D. (October 2007), <i>Search Warrants for BAC Test Refusals</i> (Report No. DOT HS 810 852), Washington, DC: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.....	33, 34
James Otis, <i>Boston Gazette</i> (Jan. 4, 1762).....	29
Minn.R.Prof.R. 8.4(e).....	25
Minnesota Department of Public Safety, <i>Impaired Driving Facts 2012</i> , Office of Traffic Safety (August 2013) .....	23, 35
<i>National Committee on Uniform Traffic Laws and Ordinances</i> , UNIFORM VEHICLE CODE, “Foreword” pp. III-IV (Revised 1956).....	6
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 979 (2011).....	29
UVC § 6-205.1 (New 1962, Rev. ed. 1968) .....	3
UVC § 6-207(a) (Rev. and Renum. 1992) .....	3
UVC § 6-514(f) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UVC § 11-902(a) (Rev. eds. 1962, 1968, 1992) .....	3
UVC § 11-903(a) (Rev. & Renum. 2000).....	3
UVC § 11-904(a) (Rev. & Renum. 2000).....	3
